



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ALAN R. BELL, MICHAEL T. BOWERS,)
and OM PARKASH KALRA,)
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants)
and Cross-Appellees,) No. 343, 2022
)
v.) On appeal from:
) Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
AT&T MOBILITY WIRELESS) Consol. C.A. No. 6886-VCL
OPERATIONS HOLDINGS LLC; NEW)
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC; and)
AT&T MOBILITY LLC,)
Defendants Below/Appellees)
and Cross-Appellants.)

**APPELLEES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP

Z.W. Julius Chen
Kristen E. Loveland
Pratik A. Shah
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000

Maurice L. Brimmage
Laura P. Warrick
2300 North Field Street, Suite 800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP

Todd C. Schiltz (DE Bar ID No. 3253)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 467-4200

William M. Connolly
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA
(215) 988-2700

Zoë K. Wilhelm
1800 Century Park East, Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 203-4000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellees and Cross-Appellants
AT&T Mobility LLC, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, and AT&T Mobility
Wireless Operations Holdings LLC*

Dated: December 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Factual background.	6
1. The Partnership Agreement.....	6
2. Early Partnership operations.....	8
3. The Management and Network Sharing Agreement.	9
4. Partnership transactions.	10
B. Procedural history.....	11
1. Litigation proceedings.	11
2. The Contract Decision.	13
3. The Fiduciary Decision.....	15
4. De-coordination, final judgment, and appeals.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The trial court did not clearly err in holding that Plaintiffs’ Management Agreement-based breach of contract claim should have been asserted as a derivative claim.	17
A. Question presented.	17
B. Scope of review.	17
C. Merits.....	17
1. Any breach of contract claim based on the Management Agreement should have been brought derivatively.	18

a.	Plaintiffs’ claim that AT&T breached the Partnership Agreement’s Governance Provision necessarily depends on a breach of the Management Agreement.....	18
b.	A claim for breach of the Management Agreement is derivative under this Court’s <i>Tooley</i> line of precedent.....	21
c.	Plaintiffs skirt the trial court’s conclusion that their claim is derivative.....	23
2.	Plaintiffs’ new arguments concerning the 1995 Resolution’s delegation of authority are beside the point and incorrect.....	25
a.	Plaintiffs waived the argument that the 1995 Resolution breached Section 4.4 of the Partnership Agreement.....	26
b.	The Management Agreement—not the 1995 Resolution—is the relevant delegation of authority.....	27
c.	The 1995 Resolution’s delegation of authority was valid.	30
3.	Plaintiffs are not entitled to the dissociation remedy, which would impose a grossly inequitable result.....	32
II.	This Court should not upset the reasonable balance the trial court struck in fashioning the breach of fiduciary duty damages award.....	35
A.	Question presented.	35
B.	Scope of review.	35
C.	Merits.....	35
1.	The trial court could not have abused its discretion by not awarding relief Plaintiffs never sought.....	36
2.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion and fashioned a responsible damages award.	38

3.	If this Court reopens the damages award, it should take up AT&T’s contingent cross-appeal regarding taxation.....	44
a.	A pass-through entity’s cash flows must be discounted in light of taxes.....	44
b.	AT&T’s proposed tax rate reflects the operative reality of the Partnership.....	49
III.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in declining to award attorney’s fees.....	52
A.	Question presented.....	52
B.	Scope of review.....	52
C.	Merits.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	17
<i>B&L Cellular v. USCOC of Greater Iowa, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5342715 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2014)	49
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021)	21, 22
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	44, 45, 46, 49
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund LTD</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	49, 51
<i>Delmarsh, LLC v. Environmental Appeals Bd.</i> , 277 A.3d 281 (Del. 2022)	17
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	21, 24, 25
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020)	48
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	22
<i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2022 WL 1797224 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2022)	24
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	22
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Operations Holdings Appraisal Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3865099 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2013)	50
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015)	24

<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 611 A.2d 485 (Del. Ch. 1991)	45, 46
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	20
<i>inTEAM Assocs., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6819734 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2016)	27
<i>International Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	35, 41
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	52
<i>Matthew v. Laudamiel</i> , 2012 WL 605589 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2012)	24
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010)	35
<i>Moeller v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y</i> , 723 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1999)	30
<i>NCA Argyle LP v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C.M. (CCH) 1364 (T.C. 2020)	47
<i>Nieves v. All Star Title, Inc.</i> , 21 A.3d 597 (Del. 2011)	27
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2015)	49
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972)	30, 31
<i>Protech Mins., Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2022 WL 4004606 (Del. Sept. 2, 2022)	37, 38
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017)	52

<i>Stevanov v. O’Connor</i> , 2009 WL 1059640 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2009).....	24
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	21
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	52
<i>XRI Inv. Holdings LLC v. Holifield</i> , 2022 WL 4350311 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2022).....	31
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
6 DEL. CODE	
§ 15-103(d).....	20
§ 15-201(a).....	22
§ 15-203	22
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
SUP. CT. R.	
8.....	26, 36
14(b)(vi)(A)(1).....	38
